

No. 02-1689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRUPO DATAFLUX,

Petitioner,

v.

ATLAS GLOBAL GROUP, L.P., OSCAR ROBLES-CANON,
and FRANCISCO LLAMOSA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK A. ROBERTSON
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10103
(212) 318-3000

WILLIAM J. BOYCE
Counsel of Record
WARREN S. HUANG
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010-3095
(713) 651-5151

Counsel for Petitioner

184394



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Diversity Jurisdiction Is Narrowly Con- strued	7
A. Atlas Must Overcome the Presumption Against Jurisdiction	7
B. Lack of Diversity Cannot Be Waived ..	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Narrow Reach of Diversity Jurisdiction Is Reflected in the Time-of-Filing Rule, Which Establishes That Atlas and Dataflux Were Not Diverse	10
A. Diversity Depends on the Parties' Citizenship at the Time Suit Is Filed ..	10
B. Diversity Did Not Exist Between Atlas and Dataflux Under the Time-of-Filing Rule	14
C. Enforcing the Time-of-Filing Rule Serves Important Policy Interests and Provides Practical Benefits	16
III. To Protect the Time-of-Filing Rule From Erosion, This Court Should Reject the Fifth Circuit's Extension of <i>Caterpillar</i> and <i>Newman-Green</i>	19
A. The Fifth Circuit Created a New Exception to the Time-of-Filing Rule	19
B. <i>Caterpillar</i> Does Not Support The New Exception	20
C. <i>Newman-Green</i> Does Not Support the New Exception	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. This Court Should Endorse the D.C. Circuit’s Refusal to Extend <i>Caterpillar</i> and <i>Newman-Green</i>	28
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Unwarranted Extension of <i>Caterpillar</i> and <i>Newman-Green</i> Will Have Pernicious Effects	31
A. The Interest in Judicial Economy Does Not Justify Recognition of Retroactive Diversity Jurisdiction Predicated on a Party’s Unilateral Change in Citizenship	31
B. Judicial Economy Is Threatened by the Fifth Circuit’s Unworkable New Exception	32
C. The Fifth Circuit’s New Exception Undermines Other Fundamental Rules Governing Federal Jurisdiction	35
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Unwise Extension of Federal Jurisdiction Undermines Principles of Federalism	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Hillman</i> , 796 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	18, 26
<i>Anderson v. Watt</i> , 138 U.S. 694 (1891)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	9, 35
<i>Atlas Global Group, L.P. v. Grupo Dataflux</i> , 312 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	9, 10, 25
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)	2, 15
<i>Carlton v. BAWW, Inc.</i> , 751 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	22
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889)	10
<i>Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	16
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Mathewson</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 164 (1838)	14
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 556 (1829)	14
<i>Coury v. Prot</i> , 85 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Crehore v. Ohio & Miss. Ry. Co.</i> , 131 U.S. 240 (1889)	10
<i>DeBry v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 480 (10th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Dery v. Wyer</i> , 265 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1959)	18, 31
<i>Doidge v. Cunard S.S. Co.</i> , 19 F.2d 500 (1st Cir. 1927)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 1655 (2003)	11
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 106 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Ed & Fred, Inc. v. Puritan Marine Ins. Underwriters Corp.</i> , 506 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Eze v. Yellow Cab Co. of Alexandria, Va., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Faysound Ltd. v. United Coconut Chem., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Field v. Volkswagenwerk AG</i> , 626 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1980)	12, 15, 25
<i>Freeport-McMoRan Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991)	12, 29
<i>Gard v. Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1349 (D. Colo. 1994)	13
<i>Giannakos v. M/V Bravo Trader</i> , 762 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Goldsmith v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 845 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1988)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grubbs v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972)	24
<i>Hagen v. Payne</i> , 222 F. Supp. 548 (W.D. Ark. 1963)	13
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	8, 17
<i>Herrick Co. v. SCS Communications, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2001)	31, 38
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Allen</i> , 132 U.S. 27 (1889)	10
<i>Jackson v. Twentyman</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 136 (1829)	15
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	27
<i>Knop v. McMahan</i> , 872 F.2d 1132 (3d Cir. 1989)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lang v. Windsor Mount Joy Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 1303 (E.D. Pa. 1980), <i>aff'd without</i> <i>opinion</i> , 636 F.2d 1209 (3d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Lexecon v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	24
<i>Louisville, New Albany & Chicago Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Louisville Trust Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 552 (1899)	11, 12, 29
<i>Lyons v. Weltmer</i> , 174 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1949)	13
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance</i> <i>Corp. of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	9, 18, 36
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934)	10
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	11, 14
<i>Montalet v. Murray</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 46 (1807)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morris v. Gilmer</i> , 129 U.S. 315 (1889)	14
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Comercial Ibercia de Exclusivas Deportivas, S.A.</i> , 20 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Oh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	13
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	8
<i>Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus.</i> , 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Rogers v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 601 F.2d 840 (5th Cir. 1979)	4
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	22
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Russell v. Harrison</i> , 562 F. Supp. 467 (N.D. Miss. 1983), <i>aff'd and</i> <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 736 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Saadeh v. Farouki</i> , 107 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarmiento v. Texas Bd. of</i> <i>Veterinary Med. Examiners</i> , 939 F.2d 1242 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Singh v. AG Daimler-Benz</i> , 9 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	24
<i>Slaughter v. Toye Bros. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1966)	13
<i>Smith v. Sperling</i> , 354 U.S. 91 (1957)	11, 12, 29
<i>Smithers v. Smith</i> , 204 U.S. 632 (1907)	12, 29
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Perkins</i> , 347 F.2d 379 (9th Cir. 1965)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)	15
<i>Thomson v. Gaskill</i> , 315 U.S. 442 (1942)	8
<i>Wichita R.R. & Light Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 260 U.S. 48 (1922)	12, 29
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1447	24
28 U.S.C. § 1653	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	35
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(3)	4, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 21	11, 26

SECONDARY MATERIALS

Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 41 HARV. L. REV. 483 (1928)	8
13B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3608 (2d ed. 1984)	17-18
14A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3661 (3d ed. 1998)	8, 15, 16
18 No. 1 FED. LITIGATOR 6 (West Jan. 2003)	33
